



# GRAPHITE INDIA LIMITED

REGD. & H.O. : 31, CHOWRINGHEE ROAD, KOLKATA - 700 016, W.B., INDIA  
PHONE : 91 33 4002 9600, 2226 5755 / 4942 / 4943 / 5547 / 2334, 2217 1145 / 1146  
FAX : 91 33 2249 6420, E-mail : gilro@graphiteindia.com  
WEBSITE : www.graphiteindia.com, CIN : L10101WB1974PLC094602

GIL: SEC/SM/25-26/99

10 February, 2026

BSE Limited  
The Corporate  
Relationship Department  
1<sup>st</sup> Floor, New Trading Ring,  
Rotunda Bldg., P.J.Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai 400 001.

**Scrip Code – 509488**

The Manager  
Listing Department  
National Stock Exchange  
Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor,  
Plot No-C/1, G Block,  
Bandra-Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (E)  
Mumbai 400 051  
**Symbol – GRAPHITE**

**Sub: Newspaper Advertisement – Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025**

Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith copy of newspaper publication of the Un-audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 published by the Company in Business Standard in English and Aajkal in Bengali newspapers.

We request you to take the above in your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,  
For Graphite India Limited

S. Marda  
Company Secretary  
ACS 14360  
Encl: as above

Skoda Auto Volkswagen India Private Limited							
Registered office:E-1, MIDC Industrial Area Phase III, Nigoje Mhalunge, Kharabwadi, Chakan, Khed, Pune, Maharashtra, 410501							
CIN: U70102PN2007FTC133117; T: +91 02135 61000 / 331000 F: +91 02135 661049							
Email id: vallari.gupte@skoda-vw.co.in in Website: www.skoda-vw.co.in							
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025							
(in INR million)							
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		Dec 31, 2025	Sept 30, 2025	Dec 31, 2024	Dec 31, 2025	Dec 31, 2024	March 31, 2025
		(Unaudited) Refer Note 4	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	55,404.09	57,087.88	47,060.88	169,384.54	150,793.01	201,400.11
2	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax	2,682.67	(71.68)	(2,521.41)	3,377.39	(1,670.87)	356.73
3	Exceptional Items (Refer Note 2)	1,686.82	-	-	1,686.82	-	-
4	Profit/(Loss) before tax (2-3)	995.85	(71.68)	(2,521.41)	1,690.57	(1,670.87)	356.73
5	Net Profit for the period after tax	605.12	(41.96)	(1,916.44)	995.74	(1,546.60)	939.42
6	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	839.09	363.79	508.65	839.40	112.65	1,630.25
7	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value R. 10 each)	7,240.45	7,240.45	7,240.45	7,240.45	7,240.45	7,240.45
8	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves)	47,127.18	46,288.09	44,770.18	47,127.18	44,770.18	46,287.78
9	Securities Premium Account	5,930.83	5,930.83	5,930.83	5,930.83	5,930.83	5,930.83
10	Net Worth	54,367.63	53,528.54	52,010.63	54,367.63	52,010.63	53,528.23
11	Paid up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
12	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares (Number of shares)	971,724,552	971,724,552	971,724,552	971,724,552	971,724,552	971,724,552
13	Debt Equity Ratio	0.52	0.73	0.40	0.52	0.40	0.54
14	Earnings Per Share in Rupees - Basic & Diluted :	0.84	(0.06)	(2.65)	1.38	(2.14)	1.30
15	Category 'A' Equity Shares	222,420,477	222,420,477	222,420,477	222,420,477	222,420,477	222,420,477
16	Category 'B' Equity Shares	501,625,161	501,625,161	501,625,161	501,625,161	501,625,161	501,625,161
17	Capital Redemption Reserve	1,858.04	1,858.04	1,858.04	1,858.04	1,858.04	1,858.04
18	Debtenture Redemption Reserve	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
19	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	0.18	0.10	0.06	0.47	0.47	0.55
20	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	2.45	0.91	(3.10)	1.77	0.21	1.12

Notes:

1

These financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in accordance with the formats prescribed under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

2

Exceptional items reported above represent the impact arising from (a) the introduction of new Labour Codes by the Government of India and (b) the Voluntary Retirement Scheme (VRS) announced by the Company for certain employees during the quarter ended December 31, 2025.

3

The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results filed with the National Stock Exchange under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited financial results including other line items referred in Regulation 52(4) of the said SEBI Listing Regulations are available on the websites of the www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website www.skoda-vw.co.in.

4

These unaudited financial results have been reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 9, 2026. The results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

sd/-


Piyush Arora

Managing Director

DIN: 06991008

Place: Pune

Date: February 9, 2026

NORTHERN SPIRITS LIMITED						
Regd. Office: 5A, Woodburn Park Road, Woodburn Central, Unit No-603, 6Th floor, Kolkata - 700020						
Telephone: 033-35446094 www.northernspirits.co.in; E-mail: info@northernspirit.in;						
CIN: L15500WB2012PLC185821						
EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (STANDALONE) FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2025						
(₹ In Lakhs except EPS)						
Sr. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE RESULTS				
		Quarter ended 31.12.2025 Unaudited	Quarter ended 30.09.2025 Unaudited	Quarter ended 31.12.2024 Unaudited	Nine Months ended 31.12.2025 Unaudited	Nine Months ended 31.12.2024 Unaudited
1.	Total Income from Operations (Net)	59,648.98	56,303.77	52,829.95	1,69,399.09	1,47,676.83
2.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and /or Extraordinary Items)	945.00	998.71	1211.42	2,914.79	2,747.13
3.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, after Exceptional and /or Extraordinary Items)	945.00	998.71	1211.42	2,914.79	2,747.13
4.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and /or Extraordinary Items)	718.20	759.02	920.68	2,215.24	2,087.82
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	718.20	759.02	920.68	2,215.24	2,087.82
6.	Paid up Equity Share Capital	1,605.12	1,605.12	1,605.12	1,605.12	1,605.12
7.	Earnings Per Share (Face Value of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) –					
1. Basic:		4.47	4.73	5.74	13.80	13.01
2. Diluted:		4.47	4.73	5.74	13.80	13.01
NOTES:						
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone) for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31st December, 2025 (UFR) filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the UFR is available on the website of BSE Limited – www.bseindia.com where the securities of the Company are listed and is also available on the website of the Company – www.northernspirits.co.in						
2. The above Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone) have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective Meetings held on 09th February, 2026. The above Unaudited Financial Results have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.						
3. Previous period / year figures have been rearranged / regrouped, reclassified and restated wherever considered necessary.						
						
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors NORTHERN SPIRITS LIMITED ANKUSH BAKSHI Managing Director (DIN: 02547254)						
Date : 09th February, 2026 Place : Kolkata						

kaveri

seed company limited

kaveri seeds®

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS  
FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31-12-2025	30-09-2025	31-12-2024	31-12-2025	31-12-2024	31-03-2025
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	21,021.33	21,890.11	17,405.20	1,28,764.79	1,11,471.84	1,20,497.04
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	1,351.72	(1,510.02)	1,672.20	33,273.95	31,682.68	29,721.90
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	1,351.72	(1,510.02)	1,672.20	33,273.95	31,682.68	29,721.90
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	1,268.47	(1,620.19)	1,485.41	32,364.64	30,513.84	28,228.12
	Attributable to:						
	Equity Share Holders of the Company	1,300.36	(1,543.03)	1,544.27	32,365.00	30,427.07	28,132.69
	Non Controlling Interest	(31.89)	(77.16)	(58.86)	(0.36)	86.77	95.43
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	1,272.23	(1,537.58)	1,482.18	32,448.12	30,504.61	28,107.78
	Attributable to:						
	Equity Share Holders of the Company	1,304.57	(1,460.87)	1,541.03	32,448.48	30,418.28	28,013.48
	Non Controlling Interest	(32.34)	(76.71)	(58.85)	(0.36)	86.33	94.30
6	Equity Share Capital	1,028.78	1,028.78	1,028.78	1,028.78	1,028.78	1,028.78
7	Reserve (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	-	-	-	1,48,887.09
8	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.2/- each) (*not annualised):						
	Basic (Rs.)	2.76*	(3.02)*	2.97*	63.50*	59.63*	55.10
	Diluted (Rs.)	2.76*	(3.02)*	2.97*	63.50*	59.63*	55.10

Additional Information related to Standalone Financial Results

(₹ In Lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31-12-2025	30-09-2025	31-12-2024	31-12-2025	31-12-2024	31-03-2025
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	17,964.51	9,660.64	15,476.50	1,22,155.94	1,04,461.24	1,12,156.69
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	780.28	(1,378.43)	1,697.69	31,396.50	30,206.59	27,632.60
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	745.54	(1,505.21)	1,504.37	30,890.77	29,445.82	26,520.71

Notes

1

The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under 33 of the SEBI (Listing and disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarterly financial results are available on the company's website: [www.kaveriseeds.in](http://www.kaveriseeds.in)

2

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their respective meetings held on 9th February 2026.

3

The company and its subsidiaries are engaged in the business of sale of Seeds & Micronutrients and there are no other reportable segments under Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".

4


In respect of one of the Subsidiary Company, the accumulated losses incurred of Rs. 531.65 Lakhs on December 31, 2025 (31.03.2025: Rs. 530.91 Lakhs) have resulted in the negative net worth of Rs. 489.72 lakhs (31.03.2025: Rs. 488.98 Lakhs). The Subsidiary's current liabilities, as on 31.12.2025, exceed its current assets by Rs. 523.80 Lakhs (31.03.2025: Rs. 523.06 Lakhs) and turnover during the nine months ended December 31, 2025 is Rs. NIL (FY 2024-25: Rs. NIL). Due to the lack of working capital required the operations of the Subsidiary Company have been substantially curtailed and its ability to continue as a going concern is solely dependent upon the infusion of funds for its operations.

5

The Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legislations into a unified framework comprising four labour codes viz the Code on Wages, 2019, the Code on Social Security, 2020, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the "Codes"). The Codes have been made effective from November 21, 2025. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The incremental impact of these changes, assessed by the Company, on the basis of the information available, consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, is not material and has been recognised in the financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. Once Central / State Rules are notified by the Government on all aspects of the Codes, the Company will evaluate impact, if any, on the measurement of employee benefits and would provide appropriate accounting treatment.


Place : Secunderabad


Date : 09-02-2026



By Order of the Board  
for **kaveri seed company limited**  
G.V. Bhaskar Rao  
Managing Director


Regd. Off: H.No. 1-7-36 to 42, Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-500 003, Telangana, India. CIN: L01120TG1986PLC006728 [www.kaveriseeds.in](http://www.kaveriseeds.in)

MAGELLANIC CLOUD LIMITED	
CIN NO. L72100TG1981PLC169991	
R.O.: Dallas Center, 6th Floor 83/1, Plot No A1, Knowledge City Rd, Rai Durg,Hyderabad, Telangana 500032	
Email: compliance@magellanic-cloud.com, Tel: 040-46515454, Website: www.magellanic-cloud.com	
UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED ON 31 <sup>ST</sup> DECEMBER 2025	
In Compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations"), the Board of the Directors of Magellanic Cloud Limited ("Company") at its meeting held on <b>MONDAY, 09<sup>TH</sup> FEBRUARY 2026</b> approved the Unaudited financial results (standalone and consolidated) for the quarter ended 31 <sup>st</sup> December 2025 ("results").	
The results, along with the limited review report (standalone and consolidated) by M/s S G C O & Co LLP, Statutory Auditor of the Company are available on the website of the Company at www.magellanic-cloud.com/investors and on the website of the Stock Exchanges i.e Bombay Stock Exchange Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited at <a href="http://www.bseindia.com">www.bseindia.com</a> and <a href="http://www.nseindia.com">www.nseindia.com</a> respectively.	
In Compliance with Regulation 47 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, we hereby notify that the same can also be accessed by scanning the following Quick Response (QR) code:	
	
By Order of the Board	
Sd/- JOSEPH SUDHEER REDDY THUMMA (Managing Director)	
Place : Hyderabad Date : 09/02/2026	

		Graphite India Limited					
Regd. Office : 31, Chowringhee Road, Kolkata - 700 016							
Telephone No: 91 33 40029600; Fax No: 91 33 40029676							
Email Id: gilro@graphiteindia.com; Website: www.graphiteindia.com							
CIN: L10101WB1974PLC094602							
Extract of Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025							
(₹ in Crores)							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
		Quarter ended	Nine months ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Nine months ended	Quarter ended
		31st December, 2025	31st December, 2025	31st December, 2024	31st December, 2025	31st December, 2025	31st December, 2024
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
1	Total Income from Operations	750	2,340	532	750	2,383	542
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period/year (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	158	457	10	124	396	(14)
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period/year before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	131	430	10	97	369	(14)
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period/year after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	100	337	3	67	276	(21)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period/year [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period/year (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	100	336	3	68	300	(32)
6	Equity Share Capital	39	39	39	39	39	39
7	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Earnings/(Loss) Per Share (EPS)						
	(of ₹ 2/- each)						
	Basic EPS ( ₹ )	5.13	17.26	0.20	3.50	14.28	(1.03)
	Diluted EPS ( ₹ )	5.13	17.26	0.20	3.50	14.28	(1.03)

Note :

The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites ([www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) / [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) and on the Company's website ([www.graphiteindia.com](http://www.graphiteindia.com)).



By Order of the Board  
For Graphite India Limited  
K. K. Bangur  
Chairman  
DIN: 00029427

Date : 9th February, 2026

